
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, January 26, 2021 9:30 AM

City & County Building

Parr-Widener Community Room, Room 389

MEETING CANCELLED, ALL ITEMS CONTINUE FORWARD ON 

CONSENT

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Mayor's Office

Romaine Pacheco

Approves the Mayoral reappointment of Sandrena 

Robinson to the Downtown Denver Business Improvement 

District Board of Directors for a term effective immediately 

and expiring 12-31-23 or until a successor is duly 

appointed.

21-0030 *

Resolution

Approves the following Mayoral appointments to the 

Cherry Creek North Business Improvement District Board 

of Directors: Sean Huggard for a term effective 

immediately and expiring 12-31-21 or until a successor is 

duly appointed and Jennifer Anderson for a term effective 

immediately and expiring 12-31-23 or until a successor is 

duly appointed.

21-0031 *

Resolution

Approves they Mayoral reappointment of Alisha Brown to 

the Board of Public Health and Environment for a term 

effective immediately and expiring 12-31-25 or until a 

successor is duly appointed.

21-0032 *

Resolution

City Council

Emily Lapel

Approving the City Council reappointment of Molly 

Gallegos to the Citizen Oversight Board.

21-0045 *

Resolution

Community Planning and Development

Edson Ibañez & Libby Kaiser

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

E-SU-Dx to E-SU-D1x, located at 1112 Verbena Street in 

Council District 5.

21-0014 *

Bill

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17551
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17552
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17553
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17566
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17535


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, January 26, 2021
Page 2 

Approves a map amendment to rezone property from 

I-MX-3 to S-MX-8A, located at 4700 East Evans Avenue in 

Council District 4.

21-0033

Bill

Department of Housing Stability

Jon Luper

Amends a contract with Stadium Medical, Inc. by adding 

$477,840 for a new total of $1,390,770 and six months for 

a new end date of 6-30-21 to provide ambulance and 

paramedic support for the auxiliary shelters during the 

COVID-19 pandemic (202054458; HOST-202055396-02).

21-0040

Resolution

Department of Transportation and Infrastructure

Jason Gallardo

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as South 

Holly Street, located at the intersection of East Asbury 

Avenue and South Holly Street in Council District 6.

21-0034 *

Resolution

Approves a subdivision plat for Broadway Station Filing 

No. 2, located between West Mississippi Avenue and West 

Kentucky Avenue, and South Broadway and South Bannock 

Way in Council District 7.

21-0035 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Hamilton Construction Co. for 

$13,603,283.80 and for 600 days for rehabilitation work 

on the Park Avenue Viaduct structure as part of the Elevate 

Denver Bond program in Council District 9 (202056173).

21-0036 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Sturgeon Electric Company, Inc. 

for $759,321.25 and for 210 days for the reconstruction of 

pedestrian ramps, construction of bulbouts and 

construction of new traffic signals at 5th Avenue and 

Broadway and 5th Avenue and Lincoln Street intersections 

in Council District 7 (202056485).

21-0037 *

Resolution

Approves an intergovernmental agreement with the 

Colorado Department of Transportation for $3,750,000 of 

State funds and through 6-30-26 for the City to perform all 

maintenance services for certain State Highway System 

locations within the City’s local jurisdiction (202057321).

21-0038 *

Bill

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17554
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17561
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17555
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17556
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17557
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17558
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17559


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, January 26, 2021
Page 3 

Finance

Emily Snyder

Transfers $1,750,000 from the Parks, Trails and Open 

Space Operating Special Revenue Fund 15828 into the 

Parks, Trails, and Open Space Capital Improvement Fund 

36050 and appropriates the transferred amount to be 

utilized for the land acquisition of properties along Sand 

Creek.

21-0039 *

Bill

General Services

Elizabeth Hewes

Amends a master purchase order with Pearson and 

Pearson, doing business as Front Range Wholesale, by 

adding $1,200,000 for a new total of $9,200,000 and one 

year for a new end date of 3-15-22 for grocery items for 

the Denver Sheriff Department (SC-00000156).

21-0028 *

Resolution

Parks and Recreation

Jesús Orrantia

Amends a contract with SavATree, LLC by adding three 

months for a new end date of 3-31-21 for on-call tree 

maintenance, including tree management and pruning, tree 

removal, stump removal and other services on public and 

private property, citywide. No change to contract amount 

(201735118; 202057220).

21-0041 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Acme Tree Service, Inc. by adding 

three months for a new end date of 3-31-21 for on-call 

tree maintenance, including tree management and pruning, 

tree removal, stump removal and other services on public 

and private property, citywide. No change to contract 

amount (201735119; 202057203).

21-0042 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Root Tree Service, LLC by adding 

three months for a new end date of 3-31-21 for on-call 

tree maintenance, including tree management and pruning, 

tree removal, stump removal and other services on public 

and private property, citywide. No change to contract 

amount (201735111; 202057258).

21-0043 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17560
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17549
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17562
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17563
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17564


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, January 26, 2021
Page 4 

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week


